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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gary CLIFFORD 
International Agency for Research on Cancer, FRANCE 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a study of hpv incidence and clearance in a 
very well characterised group of young women in the placebo arm of 
a large vaccine trial. Methodology is state of the art, and regular 
sample collections at short intervals over a long time is a strength. 
This is an efficient and powerful application of data generated by a 
vaccine trial to understand hpv natural history.  
 
Results mostly confirm similar findings from other studies.  
 
The relationship between age and the outcome of an HPV infection 
is particularly important for understanding natural history. 
Unfortunate that the age-structure of the current study is so limited, 
but such was the nature of the underlying vaccine trial.  

 

REVIEWER C.E. Schmeink 
Radboud umc  
The Netherlands 
 
- previously I participated in a study of GSK. Co-administration of 
human papillomavirus-16/18 AS04-adjuvanted vaccine with hepatitis 
B vaccine: randomized study in healthy girls.  
 
 
Schmeink CE, Bekkers RL, Josefsson A, Richardus JH, Berndtsson 
Blom K, David MP, Dobbelaere K, Descamps D.  
 
Vaccine. 2011 Nov 15;29(49):9276-83. doi: 
10.1016/j.vaccine.2011.08.037. Epub 2011 Aug 19.  
 
- Currently there is no collaboration with GSK 
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REVIEW RETURNED 07-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS - good structure, easy to read. relevant literature used, however:  
- references do not seem to be up-to-date since there is only one 
article published after 2010? however there are not many relevant 
articles published since then  
- discussion page 13: needed to be censored due the end of cohort 
time'What do you mean? please explain.  
- Data collection started in 2000/2001 en long-term follow-up lasted 
for approximately 3 years. Please explain why this is still relevant 
and up-to-date data since we are in 2016 currently  

 

REVIEWER Ivan Brankovic, PhD 
Maastricht University, Maastricht, The Netherlands;  
VU University Medical Center, Amsterdam, The Netherlands. 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study provides relevant new knowledge on the incidence and 
duration of a number of common high-risk and low-risk HPV types in 
women age 15-25. It also gives insight into the acquisition of virus 
based on age stratification and number of partners.  
Hereby I will outline a few remarks:  
 
1. In your Abstract, you mention that the included women were sero- 
and DNA negative for HPV infection; however, they were tested for 
high-risk types only, as you later clarify in the text. Please consider 
stating this in the Abstract already, if the word count allows you to.  
 
2. Further on that point, in relation to the fact that the enrolment 
testing had been performed for 14 high-risk types only - therefore 
not assessing present or past low-risk infections - I was wondering 
why that would not be considered a major confounder for calculating 
the incidence and duration of the infection with low-risk types. Would 
you be so kind to explain this?  
 
3. Another enrolment criterion was that a woman had no more than 
six partners. There is no clarification on why that is. Could you 
please explain why this is important, even when woman's results 
were negative?  
 
4. In your summary (page 13, line 48-49), you state that one of the 
strengths of the study is "younger population from multiple centres". 
There is however no mention on what these centres are. In the 
Methods section you do refer to two older studies for more details on 
the study design. Would it be possible to also mention here the 
ethnicities/countries of origin of enrolled women? Also, providing it is 
available, more information on the cohort relevant to the HPV 
acquisition risk (socio-economic status, first age of intercourse etc) 
ought to also be useful to the reader.  
 
I sincerely hope you will find these comments valuable and pertinent 
for your revision.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Gary Clifford, International Agency for Research on Cancer, France 

 

General: The authors present a study of HPV incidence and clearance in a very well 

characterised group of young women in the placebo arm of a large vaccine trial. Methodology is 

state of the art, and regular sample collections at short intervals over a long time is a strength. 

This is an efficient and powerful application of data generated by a vaccine trial to understand 

HPV natural history. Results mostly confirm similar findings from other studies. 
 
Response: We thank Dr Clifford for his overall appreciation of the study. 

 

Comment 1: The relationship between age and the outcome of an HPV infection is particularly 

important for understanding natural history. Unfortunate that the age-structure of the current 

study is so limited, but such was the nature of the underlying vaccine trial. 
 
Response 1: We agree that this is an important issue. Indeed our study had a restricted age 

range because the needs of the parent randomized controlled trial took precedence. That being 

said, we submit that it is a strength of our study the fact that we had a relatively large cohort of 
young women who were arguably with little or no exposure to HPV. Therefore, we were able to 

examine infection duration and related parameters at the most vulnerable time in a woman’s 
development when her uterine cervix is likely to be affected by acquisition of HPV infection. In 

other words, the age restriction allowed us to be more focused in measuring the variability in 
duration among HPV types when cervical infection is most relevant to the women. We added a 
sentence to the last paragraph of the Discussion to underscore this assertion. 

 
Reviewer 2: C.E. Schmeink, Radboudumc, The Netherlands 

 

General: Good structure, easy to read. Relevant literature used. However, references do not seem to be 

up- to-date since there is only one article published after 2010? However there are not many relevant 

articles published since then. 
 
Response: We thank Dr Schmeink for his comments. We missed his important article on this very topic. 

We have now inserted a reference to it in the Discussion along with a sentence comparing our two 

studies. It was also entered in our reference list. Dr Schmeink will appreciate why we missed his 

reference when he reads our explanation below about why it took so long to submit our findings to a 

journal. 

 
Comment 1: Discussion page 13: needed to be censored due the end of cohort time 'What do you 

mean? Please explain. 
 
Response 1: We thank the reviewer for catching our mistake. This was a disconnected piece of text left 

over from a previous exchange with our statistician. We deleted that sentence and the one that followed 

because they were not pertinent to the point made in the paragraph. 
 
Comment 2: Data collection started in 2000/2001 and long-term follow-up lasted for approximately 3 

years. Please explain why this is still relevant and up-to-date data since we are in 2016 currently. 
 
Response 2: Unlike epidemiological investigations done in academic centres, this study was extremely 

complex, as it represented a large clinical study with several safeguards to protect its value for regulatory 
affairs. It included dozens of centres and coinvestigators and had the additional oversight of a 

pharmaceutical company. The length of time that it took from generating the data, analyzing them, and 
finally producing a manuscript for publication that was approved by the several stakeholders was not 

trivial in investigations of this much complexity. We trust, however, that the reviewer will appreciate that 
the biological processes that we explored in this paper are not made obsolete by the time it took us to 
bring the findings to the public domain. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011371 on 26 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 
Reviewer 3: Ivan Brankovic, Maastricht University; VU University Medical Center, The Netherlands 

 
General: The study provides relevant new knowledge on the incidence and duration of a number of 
common high-risk and low-risk HPV types in women age 15-25. It also gives insight into the acquisition of 
virus based on age stratification and number of partners.  
Hereby I will outline a few remarks: 
 

Comment 1: In your Abstract, you mention that the included women were sero- and DNA negative for 

HPV infection; however, they were tested for high-risk types only, as you later clarify in the text. Please 

consider stating this in the Abstract already, if the word count allows you to. 

 
Response 1: We thank Dr Brankovic for alerting us to this inconsistency. We have made the correction. 

 
Comment 2: Further on that point, in relation to the fact that the enrolment testing had been performed 

for 14 high-risk types only - therefore not assessing present or past low-risk infections - I was wondering 

why that would not be considered a major confounder for calculating the incidence and duration of the 

infection with low-risk types. Would you be so kind to explain this? 
 
Response 2: This is another design characteristic that was chosen because of the parent study and 

creates an asymmetry in selection criteria that may be misconstrued as a flaw. In practice, since we only 
calculated incidence and duration (clearance) for presumably incident infections we included in the 
analysis of a given genotype ‘X’ only women who were free of type ‘X’ on the basis of the broad spectrum 
SPF10 assay. We do not think that not having screened women for LR-HPV types would introduce a bias 
because the above restriction was akin to a secondary screening after the cohort was defined and 
followed. For instance, if a woman harboured HPV6 at enrolment (thus being missed by the pre-
enrolment screening visit), she would not contribute person-time for the calculation of HPV6 incidence 
because we would have discovered her HPV6 positivity at the first visit, thus excluding her from the 
subcohort that contributed person-time for calculation of HPV6 incidence and clearance. We feel that we 
have already explained in sufficient detail the analytical strategy for defining cohorts are risk for the 
calculation of type-specific infection incidence, thus we made no changes to the manuscript in response 
to this comment. 

 
Comment 3: Another enrolment criterion was that a woman had no more than six partners. There is no 

clarification on why that is. Could you please explain why this is important, even when woman's results 

were negative? 
 
Response 3: Thanks, Dr Brankovic. This was a choice made to maximize the efficiency of the parent 

RCT study in recruiting only women with low probability of exposure to HPV. The reviewer is right; it may 

seem like an overzealous restriction but we trust that Dr Brankovic would agree with us that this choice in 

fact improves our confidence in having selected a cohort with very little to no exposure to genital 

Alphapapillomavirus infection. We expanded the opening sentence of the Discussion to underscore this 

advantage. 

 
Comment 4: In your summary (page 13, line 48-49), you state that one of the strengths of the study is 

"younger population from multiple centres". There is however no mention on what these centres are. In 

the Methods section you do refer to two older studies for more details on the study design. Would it be 

possible to also mention here the ethnicities/countries of origin of enrolled women? Also, providing it is 

available, more information on the cohort relevant to the HPV acquisition risk (socio-economic status, first 

age of intercourse etc.) ought to also be useful to the reader. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011371 on 26 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Response 4: We listed in Supplementary Table 1 the several independent ethics committees or 
institutional review boards of the respective study centers that were involved in the original study. We 
also provided the location of each center; subjects were recruited in the United States, Canada and 
Brazil. As for the second part of the comment, we added a new supplementary table  
(2) that provides the information requested by Dr Brankovic. We also expanded the first paragraph of 

the Results to introduce this table and its findings. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gary Clifford 
IARC  
France 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Strong paper. Nothing more to add   

 

REVIEWER C. Schmeink 
Radboud UMC, THE Netherlands 
 
Performer à study with cervarix for GSK in 2008-2010 resulting in à 
article 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Pleased with te respons of THE author to the previous comments  

 

REVIEWER Ivan Brankovic 
Maastricht University, The Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for addressing the comments so attentively.  
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Correction: Incidence and duration of type-specific human
papillomavirus infection in high-risk HPV-naïve women:
results from the control arm of a phase II HPV-16/18 vaccine
trial

Ramanakumar AV, Naud P, Roteli-Martins CM, et al. Incidence and duration of type-
specific human papillomavirus infection in high-risk HPV-naïve women: results from
the control arm of a phase II HPV-16/18 vaccine trial. BMJ Open 2016;6:e011371.
The paper has been resupplied online.
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